

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IN THE MATTER OF A WARRANT TO SEARCH A
CERTAIN EMAIL ACCOUNT CONTROLLED AND MAINTAINED
BY MICROSOFT CORPORATION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

—v.—

Petitioner,

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PRIVACY INTERNATIONAL,
HUMAN AND DIGITAL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS,
AND INTERNATIONAL LEGAL SCHOLARS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LAUREN GALLO WHITE
RYAN T. O'HOLLAREN
WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
One Market Plaza Spear Tower,
Suite 3300
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 947-2000
lwhite@wsgr.com
rohollaren@wsgr.com

BRIAN M. WILLEN
Counsel of Record
BASTIAAN G. SUURMOND
WILSON, SONSINI, GOODRICH
& ROSATI, P.C.
1301 Avenue of the Americas,
40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 999-5800
bwillen@wsgr.com
bsuurmond@wsgr.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

CAROLINE WILSON PALOW
SCARLET KIM
PRIVACY INTERNATIONAL
62 Britton Street
London, EC1M 5UY
United Kingdom
caroline@privacyinternational.org
scarlet@privacyinternational.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Jurisdictions Around the World Have Enacted Data-Protection Laws that Protect Individual Privacy Rights, and Those Laws Would Be Undermined if the SCA Were Read to Allow Warrants That Reach Data Stored Outside the United States	6
A. International Human Rights Law Recognizes a Fundamental Right to Privacy in Personal Electronic Data ..	7
B. Numerous Foreign Governments Have Developed Specific Legal Regimes to Protect Individuals' Data from Unwanted Intrusion	12
C. Foreign Governments Have Entered into Specific Agreements to Regulate International Data Transfers and Law Enforcement Data Requests	15

	PAGE
D. Allowing the United States to Use a Warrant to Obtain Personal Data Stored Abroad Would Conflict with Irish and European Law	18
E. The Extraterritorial Warrant Authority the Government Seeks Would Lead to Conflicts with Other Data-Protection Regimes Around the World	22
II. To Avoid Unnecessary Conflict with Foreign Law, This Court Should Not Read the SCA as Authorizing Warrants for Data Held Outside the United States	26
A. Because Congress Has Not Clearly Authorized Warrants for Foreign-Held Data, the Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Applies ..	26
B. International Comity Militates Strongly Against Applying U.S. Law to Authorize Warrants that Would Violate the Data-Protection Laws of Foreign Governments	29
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Am. Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909)	30
<i>Banks v. Greenleaf</i> , 2 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D. Va. 1799)	29
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> (<i>Aramco</i>), 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	26, 27
<i>Emory v. Grenough</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 369 (1797)	29
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S. A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	28, 30, 31, 33
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	30, 33
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	30
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 837 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2016)	33
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de</i> <i>Mexico</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	31
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de</i> <i>Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	31
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	26

	PAGE(S)
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	26, 27, 28
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	30
<i>N.Y. Cent. R.R. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925)	31
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	27
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	32
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	29, 30
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	31
<i>Van Reimsdyk v. Kane</i> , 28 F. Cas. 1062 (C.C.D.R.I. 1812)	29
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 56 U.S. 25 (1982)	30
Foreign and International Cases	
<i>Copland v. United Kingdom</i> , 45 Eur. Ct. H.R. 235 (2007)	8
Joined Cases C-293/12 & C-594/12, <i>Digital Rights Ireland Ltd. v. Minister for Commc’ns, Marine & Nat. Res.</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2014:238 (Apr. 8, 2014)	11
<i>M.N. & Others v. San Marino</i> , App. No. 28005/12 (Eur. Ct. H.R. July 7, 2015)	8, 9

	PAGE(S)
<i>Sommer v. Germany</i> , App. No. 73607/13 (Eur. Ct. H.R. Apr. 27, 2017)	8
Joined Cases C-92/09 & C-93/09, <i>Volker und Markus Schecke Gbr v.</i> <i>Land Hessen</i> , ECLI:EU:C:2010:662 (Nov. 9, 2010)	11
<i>Wieser v. Austria</i> , 46 Eur. H.R. Rep. 54 (2008)	8, 9
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2705	25
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(f)(3)	25
S. Ct. R. 37	1
Treaties and Agreements	
Agreement for the Sharing of Visa and Immigration Information, U.S.-Austl., Aug. 27, 2014, TIAS 14-1212	17
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 21, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 143	8
European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	7, 8
Memorandum of Understanding on Enhancing Cooperation in Preventing and Combating Crime, U.S.-Austl., Nov. 16, 2011	17
Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, U.S.-E.U., June 25, 2003, S. Treaty Doc. No. 109-13	16

	PAGE(S)
Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, U.S.-Ireland, Jan. 18, 2001, S. Treaty Doc. 107-9	15, 16
Passenger Name Record Agreement, 2012 O.J. (L 215) 5	16
Umbrella Agreement, 2016 O.J. (L 336) 5	16
Terrorist Finance Tracking Programme Agreement, 2010 O.J. (L 195) 5	16
Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 2012 O.J. (C 326) 47.....	19
Constitutional Provisions	
Argentine National Const., § 43	13
S. Korean Const., art. 17.....	13
Foreign and International Regulations	
Argentina Personal Data Protection Law, No. 25,326 (Oct. 30, 2000)	13, 23
Argentina Regulation 60-E/2016 (Nov. 18, 2016)	24, 25
Australia Crimes Act (No. 12, 1914), Compilation No. 118 (Sept. 20, 2017)	14
Australia Privacy Amendment (Enhancing Privacy Protection) Act (No. 192, 2012)	14
Council Directive 95/46, Data Protection Directive, 1995 O.J. (L 281) 31 (EC).....	12, 21

	PAGE(S)
Council Regulation 2016/679, General Data Protection Regulation, 2016 O.J. (L 119) 1 (EU).....	<i>passim</i>
G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948).....	7
G.A. Res. 2200 (XXI) A, International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (Dec. 16, 1966).....	7
G.A. Res. 44/25, Convention on the Rights of the Child (Nov. 20, 1989).....	7
G.A. Res. 45/158, International Convention on the Protection of the Rights of All Migrant Workers and Members of Their Families (Dec. 18, 1990).....	7
G.A. Res. 71/199, Right to Privacy in the Digital Age (Dec. 19, 2016).....	8, 10
Human Rights Council Res. 34/7, Right to Privacy in the Digital Age (Mar. 23, 2017).....	8, 10
Japan Act on the Protection of Personal Information, No. 57 (May 30, 2003, as amended May 30, 2017).....	24
Ley Federal de Protección de Datos Personales en Posesión de Los Particulares (Mexico Data Protection Law) (July 6, 2010).....	23

	PAGE(S)
Protección de Datos Personales y Acción de “Habeas Data” (Uruguay Data Protection Law), Law No. 18.331 (Aug. 11, 2008)	23, 24
S. Korea Act on the Promotion of IT Network Use and Information Protection	14, 23, 24
S. Korea Personal Information Protection Act (Sept. 30, 2011).....	13, 14, 23, 24
Other Authorities	
Article 29 Working Party, Opinion 05/2012 on Cloud Computing (July 1, 2012)	12
Charles Doyle, Congressional Research Service, <i>Extraterritorial Application of American Criminal Law</i> (Oct. 31, 2016)	15
Chart of Signatures and Ratifications of Treaty 185, https://perma.cc/XU59-CEGY	17
Council of Europe, Convention on Cybercrime (Nov. 23, 2001)	17
European Commission Decisions on the Adequacy of the Protection of Personal Data in Third Countries, https://perma.cc/8BAX-XHVG	20
Graham Greenleaf, <i>Global Tables of Data Privacy Laws and Bills</i> , 145 <i>Privacy L. & Bus. Int’l Rep.</i> 14-26 (2017)	13, 23
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (2d ed. 1841) (1834).....	29

	PAGE(S)
Letter from European Union’s Article 29 Working Party to Satya Nadella, CEO of Microsoft (Sept. 22, 2014), https://perma.cc/48VG-3Z27	22
Letter from Viviane Reding to Sophie in ‘t Veld, Member of the European Parliament (June 24, 2014), https://perma.cc/TF5X-V377	18
Organization of American States, Inter- American Convention on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters, https://perma.cc/RTH3-E5AK	23
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/17/27 (May 16, 2011)	10
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Promotion and Protection of the Right to Freedom of Opinion and Expression, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/23/40 (Apr. 17, 2013)	8
Statement of the Article 29 Working Party (Nov. 29, 2017), https://perma.cc/NSM9-7RVL	20, 22
Stephen Gardner, <i>Moving Data Between Japan, U.S.? Use Asia Privacy Rules System</i> , Bureau of National Affairs, Sept. 27, 2017, https://perma.cc/XF5D-6MCY	25
U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.9, General Comment No. 16: Article 17.....	10

	PAGE(S)
U.S. Dep't of State, Bilateral Treaties in Force as of Jan. 1, 2017, https://perma.cc/8BXX-WFA7	15, 23
U.S.-E.U. Q&A Excerpt from Press Conference (Jan. 4, 2018), https://perma.cc/3STM-3LAJ	18
Ulrich Huber, <i>De Conflictu Legum Diversarum in Diversis Imperiis</i> (Ernest G. Lorenzen trans. 1919) (1689)	29
